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Methods of Financing Professional spons Facilities

The explosion of new facility construction has generated a variety of new

financing techniques - both public and private. Each new facility has a

unique combination of financing sources, but the basic elements are similar.

Public sources of funding include taxes (sales, hotel-motel, food and beverage,

car rental, cigarette/liquor, parking) gaming and lottery funds, and

admissions taxes or user fees. Private sources of funding include payment of

rent, ticket surcharges, concessionaire contributions, facility revenues,

premium seating, parking, novelties and naming rights.

Following is a review of methods for financing professional sports facilities.
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Team, City, State:

The Ballpark in Arlington
Texas Rangers (MLB), Arlington, Texas

(1994)

General Description:

Public Participation:

Private Participation:

The Ballpark in Arlington opened in 1994'and has approximately 48,100 seats. The stadium incorporates 125 private suites
and 5,386 club seats. The facility is owned by the Arlington Sports Facilities Development Authority, Inc. and is operated
by Rangers Ballpark, Inc. (a Rangers affiliate).

The City of Arlington issued $135.0 million in revenue bonds secured by a l/2% voter-approved increase in the local sales
tax rate. The bonds will be repaid by a $1.00 surcharge on all tickets sold (up to $2.0 million per annum). In addition, the
City paid for approximately $2.5 million in infrastructure improvements and contributed $3.9 million in project financing
interest income.

Approximately $16.8 million was raised from the sale of IS-year seat option bonds to ballpark patrons. The bonds provide
the buyer with the option to buy season tickets for specified seats. A $12.0 million loan was guaranteed by the Rangers, but
will also be repaid from the $1.00 ticket surcharge proceeds. Stadium food and beverage providers contributed $12.7
million. Suite holder deposits generated $6.0 million. Approximately $1.0 million was generated by the "Brick Paver"
program in which patrons paid to have their names inscribed in walkway bricks. The remaining $800,000 was generated by
interest earnings on project financing sources.

Total Development Costs:
$190.7 million

Public Participation:
74%

City ofArlington
Sales Taxes

$135.0 million

"x

Brick Namers Payments
$1.0 million

~

City of Arlington Infrastructure
$2.5 million

L Public and Private
Interest Earnings

::..---- $4.7 million

~uiteHolder Deposits
. $6.0 million

Private Participation:
26% Ticket Surcharge Revenue

$28.8 million

























Methods of Financing and Potential Sources of Construction Funds for Professional Sports Facilities

AmOlmtof Total ---~-:J-'-_.
P(Jt~1S!JJIJ'~ofF~nds: YeRT Funding DeveL Cost
and Vehicles utilized issuer Vehicle FllciJity Built (in milJions) (in millions) C<J

PUBLIC SOURCES OF FUNDS

sales tax bonds

tax-exempt bonds
G.O. bonds

revenue bonds
G.O. bonds

tax-exempt excise tax bonds
tax-exempt excise tax bonds

Part of city issue ofbonds for $49 million

part of $74 million rev bond issue by City
part 0[$74 million rev bond issue by City

unincorporated Fulton County included
used to assist in financing and soft costs

$160.0 (1) $357.0
540.0 (I) 590.0

18.0 319.0
302.0 (1) 422.0
238.0 349.5
124.0 215.5

8.3 215.5

16.8 291.7
49.0 123.0

135.0 190.7

80.0 (I) 265.0
40.0 (1) 240.0
44.0 291.7
66.5 266.0

(I) 123.0
(1) 123.0

200.0 200.0
207.1 207.1

130.0 (I) 220.0
181.0 473.2

80.0 (I) 265.0
40.0 (1) 240.0

302.0 (I) 422.0

88.6 200.8
3.0 422.0

55.0 234.0

130.0 (1) 220.0
(I) 422.0
(1) 200.8

1.9 319.0
12.0 190.7
41.0 473.2

20.0 319.0
10.0 422.0
55.0 247.7

2000
2000
2000
1999
1997
1995
1995

New Oilers Stadium 2000
Municipal Stadium Renovation 1995

The Ballpark in Arlington 1994

New Detroit Lions Stadium 2000
New Detroit Tigers Ballpark 2000

New Oilers Stadium 2000
Trans World Dome 1995

Municipal Stadium Renovation 1995
Municipal Stadium Renovation 1995

Georgia Dome 1993
Comiskey Park 1991

Cleveland Stadium 2000
Gund Arena/Jacobs Field 1994

New Detroit iioIlS Sbdium 2000
New Detroit Tigers Ballpark 2000

New Seattle Ballpark 1999

Baltimore Stadium 2000
New Seattle Ballpark 1999

Camden Yards 1992

New Cleveland Stadium 2000
New Seattle Ballpark 1999

Baltimore Stadium 1999
New Tampa Stadium 2000

The Ballpark in Arlington 1994
Gund Arena/Jacobs Field .1994

New Tampa Stadium 2000
New Seattle Ballpark 1999

Ericsson Stadium 1995

Miller Park
New Cincinnati BengalslReds Stadium

New Tampa Stadium
New Seattle Ballpark

Bank One Ballpark
Coors Field
Coors Field

Lease for $1
Contribution
Contribution

2.0% increase
2.0% increase
2.0% increase

R~allocation

Reallocation
.5% increase

_&New
State Lottery
State Lottery

.1% increase

.5% increase
0.5% increase

.5% increase
.25% increase

.1% increase
Reallocation

1.0% increase
1.0% increase

Reallocation
3.5% increase

2% increase
Reallocation

39.3% of2.75%
Reallocation

cigarettelliquor tax
cigarette/liquor tax

8% prkg & adm tax
10% admission
10% admission

ticket, cone., pkg tax
ticket surcharge
parlcing revenues

Seattle
Maryland

CitYofhe~~it
City ofDetroit
King County

City ofCleveland
Cuyahoga County

ConUibutionofLand

City ofJacksonville
City ofArlington

City ofDetroit
City ofDetroit
City ofNashville
St Louis County
City ofJacksonville
City ofJacksonville
City of AtlantalFulton County
City of Chicago

State ofFlorida
King County
State ofNorth Carolina

Lottery Fu/l!ls

MilwaukeelWaukesha Counties
Hamilton County
Hillsborough County
King County
Maricopa County
Denver 6-<:ounty metro area
Denver 6-<:ounty metro area

Car Rentaltax

Ad.missioIl,Cll~i,()J),lW-~l'~!@gJ'AA~•••..
City of Cleveland
Seattle Mariners
City ofBaltimore
City ofTampa
City ofArlington
City of Cleveland

Cig'll'ette!l,iqllor1'ax

Lo~g'ng'fM ...

CoulltySllles'fax



Methods of Financing and Potential Sources of Construction Funds for Professional Sports Facilities

Pgtential$Qurces ofFuntis
and VehiclesUJilE;ed Isstlet Vehicle Fa, ...

Year
BuilJ

Anwuntof
Funding

(in millions)

Total
DeveL Cost
(in millions)

_~~'-~~---co=J

State Grants, :Reblltes,prContrib!Jtions
, State ofohio

State of Ohio
State of Wisconsin
State ofTennessee
State ofMichigan
State ofFlorida
State ofFlorida
State of Ohio

Cuyahoga COooty

9tyf"lltrili~tioJl
City of Cleveland
City of Cleveland
City ofNashville
City ofDetroit
City of Charlotte
City ofDenver
City of Cleveland
City ofArlington

Government

Grant Cleveland Stadiwn 2000 33.0 220.0
Contribution Cincinnati Benga1slReds 2000 108.0 590.0

Annual Subsidy Miller Park 2000 3.9 357.0
Sales Tax Rebate New Oilers Stadiwn 2000 55.0 291.7

Not yet detennined New Detroit Tigers Stadiwn 2000 .55.0 240.0
Sales Tax Rebate New Tampa Stadiwn 1998 2.0 319.0

Annual Rebate Municipal Stadiwn Renovation 1995 2.0 123.0
Grant Good Arena/Jacobs Field 1994 27.6 473.2

Contribution Good Arena/Jacobs Field 1994 5.0 473.2

Utilities Equity Cleveland Stadiwn 2000 6.0 220.0
Transit Equity Cleveland Stadiwn 2000 3.0 220.0

Contribution New Oilers Stadiwn 2000 14.0 291.7
Contribution New Detroit Tigers Stadiwn 2000 40.0 240.0
Contribution Ericsson Stadiwn 1995 60.0· 247.7
Contribution Coors Field 1995 15.0 214.3
Contribution Good Arena/Jacobs Field 1994 2.2 473.2
Contribution The Ballpark in Arlington 1994 2.5 190.7

Grants Good Arena/Jacobs Field 1994 8.6 473.2

one-time payment
one-time contribution

currently dedicated to capital replacements
amoWlt reflects total of annual sales tax rebates

annual basis
annual basis

one-time payment

one-time payment

toward infrastructure

land contribution and infrastructure
toward stadiwn site

toward the development of a transit walkway
toward infrastructure



Methods of Financing and Potential Sources of Construction Funds for Professional Sports Facilities

p()t~SfJwces ()fF@d$
andVehicluUtili:;ed 1$$_ Vehicle Fa ...

Year
Built

Anwuntof
Funding

(in millions)

Total
DeveLCost
(in millions) CQ~

PRIVATE SOURCES OF FUNDS

Texas Rangers

Bank One Ballpark 1998 15.0 349.5 revenue bonds
Ericsson Stadium 199) 90.0 247.7 revenue bonds

Good ArenalJacobs Field 1994 31.2 473.2 revenue bonds
Good Arena/Jacobs Field 1994 95.0 473.2 revenue bonds

Camden Yards 1992 9.0 234.0 funded by Authority, paid through suite sales

New Oilers Stadium 2000 71.0 291.7 The majority ofPSLs have been sold
Pacific Bell Ballpark 2000 40.0 266.0

Baltimore Stadium 1999 30.0 200.8 $25 mil ofwhich will be paid to NFL over 30 yrs
Ericsson Stadium 1995 150.0 247.7 seat option revenue was subject to income taxes

The Ballpark in Arlington 1994 16.8 190.7
Trans World Dome 1995 73.0 266.0 the majority went towards relocation costs

Gund ArenalJacobs Field 1994 4.0 473.2
The Ballpark in Arlington 1994 6.0 190.7

Gund Arena/Jacobs Field 1994 20.0 473.2 lO-yr prepaid leasing of25 suites & 500 club seats

New Detroit Lions Stadium 2000 40.0 265.0 part of the $50 million local businesses goal
Miller Park 2000 41.2 357.0 $20 million estimated for present value

Pacific Bell Park 2000 50.0 266.0 over 24-year tenn
New BengalslReds Stadium 2000 6.0 590.0 over a 5-year term or until the stadiums are built

Bank One Ballpark 1998 66.0 349.5 over 24-year term
Trans World Dome 1995 26.0 266.0 over 20-year term

Coors Field 1995 30.0 215.5 $ I 5 million upfront
Gund Arena/Jacobs Field 1994 20.0 473.2 over 20-year term

Upfront
Upfront
Upfront
Upfront

.Upfront
Upfront

total ~

total package
total package
total package
total package
total package
total package
total package

Deposits

Lease Revenue
Lease Revenue
Lease Revenue
Lease Revenue
Lease Revenue

Detroit Lions
Milwaukee Brewers
San Francisco Giants
Cincinnati BengalslReds
Arizona Diamondbacks
St. Louis Rams
Colorado Rockies
City of Cleveland

L~~l'YS~~t!?~llo$i~

i'Tam'ligffi@t~

San Francisco Giants
Baltimore Ravens
Carolina Panthers
Texas Rangers
St Louis Rams

~{)f,Jll<lel'.~i~~

PrelDilllDSeat Revenue........ ..... '.. ' '. . . Bank One BaiIparlc

Carolina Panthers
Cleveland Indians
Cleveland Cavaliers
Baltimore Orioles

l'el1l@~.~~~.Options

Pevel9.I:>~/QIler;..tC)rFee

:t:ltiCki'T~gl9gllt~
City of Arlington Upfront The Ballpark in Arlington 1994 1.0 190.7

l)C)lt:Prinl(l~.ig~~

l'ITationlll;J!'C)Ot:blllILeagueContr.i.b~~C)Ji.. .... . ..... NFL

NFL

GC)n~jC)"1IireJ#ghtslEquip.

Milwaukee Brewers
San Francisco Giants
Sports Service & TGIF
ARA Leisure Services

(2) Cleveland Stadium 2000 20.0 220.0
(3) Cleveland Stadium 2000 28.0 220.0

Upfront Miller Park 2000 10.0 357.0
Upfront Pacific Bell Ballpark 2000 66.0 (I) 266.0 Unknown amount or concessionair~

Upfront The Ballpark in Arlington 1994 12.7 190.7 Sports service = $12.5 million, TGIF = $200,000
Upfront Camden Yards 1992 15.0 234.0



Methods of Financing and Potential Sources of Construction Funds for Professional Sports Facilities

Inv~stlnt!nNncollle

PQt~S()lIl'~·()fFU1Jd.$

and VehklesU~ed Jssuer

Anwunt()f TotaL _=::JYear Fllndmg DeveL Cost
Facilitv BuiLt (in millions) (in mil/ions)

Cleveland Stadium 2000 10.0 220.0
New Seattle Ballpark 1999 20.0 422.0

Coors Field 1995 14.0 215.5
Gund Arena/Jacobs Field 1994 2.5 473.2
The Ballpark in Arlington 1994 4.7 190.7
The Ballpark in Arlington 1994 0.8 190.7
Gund ArenalJacobs Field 1994 3.7 473.2

New Detroit Lions Stadium 2000 70.0 265.0
Baltimore Stadium 2000 0.8 200.8 $24 million over 30 years

Bank One Ballpark 1998 32.0 349.5 subject to increase pending construction costs
TwnerField 1997 37.0 202.0 ACOG pays the rest from Olympic revenues
Coors Field 1995 53.0 215.5

Comiskey Park 1991 5.0 207.1 W. Sox pay a $2 million annual optg subsidy

Miller Park 2000 21.0 357.0

New Cleveland Stadium 2000 10.0 220.0
New Detroit Lions Stadium 2000 10.0 265.0 Total business contribs. of$50 mil ($40 in naming)

Miller Park 2000 14.0 357.0
Ericsson Stadium 1995 27.7 247.7

Gund ArenalJacobs Field 1994 30.6 473.2

Vehicle

Private Equity

Contributions
Contributions

Loan
Contributions
Contributions

Private Equity
Private Equity
Private Equity
Private Equity
Private Equity
Private Equity

htterest htcome
htterest htcome
htterest htcome
htterest htcome
htterest htcome
htterest htcome
htterest htcome

Cleveland Tomorrow
Businesses
Businesses
Businesses
Businesses

Baltimore Ravens
Arizona Diamondbacks
Atlanta Braves
Colorado Rockies
Chicago White Sox

.'-.'-,-.---',", ,-, .. -_ , ', .

13fadley&:()tJ}erf~W1dati()ns

City of Cleveland
King County
City ofDenver
Cleveland Cavaliers!Indians
City ofArlington
Texas Rangers
City ofCleveland

E:q!lityJ:~tJJ1t!nt



Methods of Financing and Potential Sources of Construction Funds for Professional Sports Facilities

pgtMti4l $qUTces (Jf.fll1l#
and VehiclesUJ:il¢ed ,']sJillC' Vehicle Fa, .•.

YeRT
Built

Anwunt(Jf
Funding

(in millions)

T(Jta!
Devel. C(Jst
(in millions)

.. _~-~

~
FINANCING VEHICLES UTILIZED

Revenue Bonds

Cer@iCllt~()fr¥t~<;i.Mti()~.,••••••• ,'," ••
City ofCleveland

l~<lY".M·)"fl",~':I1'jii~~~.·
Maricopa County

'I'*I,JI#~IIlcil#)i'ilI~¢jng.•.
San Francisco Development Agency

New Tampa Stadium 2000 319.0 319.0
Pacific Bell Ballpark 2000 140.0 266.0
Pacific Bell Ballpark 2000 115.0 266.0

New Detroit Tigers Stadium 2000 145.0 240.0 backed by stadium revenues
New Seattle Ballpark 1999 .45.0 422.0

Baltimore Stadium 1999 90.9 200.8 also 50% ofnon-football event revenue
Miller Park 1999 50.0 357.0
Miller Park 1999 40.0 357.0

Municipal Stadium Renovation 1995 74.0 123.0 S2 mil sis tax reb!, 2% bed tax, & City frchise fee
Ericsson Stadium 1995 70.0 247.7

Trans World Dome 1995 66.5 266.0
Coors Field 1995 110.0 215.5 tax exempt revenue bonds

Gund Arena/Jacobs Field 1994 181.0 473.2 Reallocation of sin tax collections
Guild Arena/Jacobs Field 1994 120.0 473.2

The Ballpark in Arlington 199~ 12.0 190.7
Georgia Dome 1993 200.0 200.0 1st lien-bed tax., 2nd stadium revenues

Camden Yards 1992 155.0 234.0 S137 mil in tax exempt fincing & Sl8 mil taxable

New Tampa Stadium 2000 160.0 319.0 conty car mtal tax, state sis tax rbte, & user tax
Miller Park 2000 15.0 257.0

Cincinnati BengalsiReds 2000 540.0 590.0
New Seattle Ballpark 1999 241.0 422.0

Trans World Dome 1995 133.0 266.0
Trans World Dome 1995 66.5 266.0

,Comiskey Park 1991 202.0 207.1

Cleveland Stadium 2000 130.0 220.0 City anul apprp, sin tax, & 8% cty adm, pkg tax

Bank One Ballpark 1997 238.0 349.5 Maricopa County increased sales tax by 0.5%

Pacific Bell Ballpark 2000 15.0 266.0

General Funds
General Funds
General Funds
0.1% sales tax
General Funds
General Funds
General Funds

County Sales Tax

mostly county sales tax
stadium revenues

namg rts, psIs, con rgt
not yet determined

stadium revenues
10% Admission tax
Wisconsin Housing

stadium revenues
see footnote

stadium revenues
hotel/motel tax

6-county sales tax
cigarettelliquor tax

arena revenues
ticket surcharges

hotel/motel tax
state lottery

State ofFlorida
City ofMilwaukee
Hamilton County
King County
State ofMissouri
City of St. Louis
State oflllinois

City of Tampa
San Francisco Giants
San Francisco Giants
Detroit Tigers
Seattle Mariners
City ofBaltimore
:Milwaukee Brewers
Milwaukee Brewers
City ofJacksonville
Carolina Panthers
St. Louis County
Denver 6-County Metro area
Cuyahoga County
City ofCleveland
Texas Rangers
Georgia World Congress Center A
State ofMaryland

<;..Q.Bflllds .,. ''

(I) Tax was included among other sources to secure the bonds.
(2) The NFL is responsible for S20 million in excess costs beyond S220 million.
(3) Most likely will be paid by NFL team entering market.
(4) Ogden guaranteed cost overruns ofup to S6 million.
(5) Reflects original ownership ofTimberwolves.
(6) Backed by the full faith and credit of the City.



Team:

City, State:

General Description:

Owner:

Operator:

Total Cost:

Financing Terms:

Estimated Financing
Participation:

Public:

Private:

Public:

Private:

Trans World Dome

St. Louis Rams (NFL)

St. Louis, Missouri

The Trans World Dome, the home of the NFL Rams, was constructed
as part of the St. Louis Regional Convention and Sports Complex
project in 1995 with a seating capacity of approximately 66,000.

St. Louis Regional Convention and Sports Complex Authority

St. Louis Convention and Visitors Commission

$266.0 million

The State of Missouri issued G.O Bonds for 50% of the costs, the
City of St. Louis issued G.O. bonds for 25% of the costs and St. Louis
County issued revenue bonds to pay for the remainder of costs.
These revenue bonds are backed by a hotel/motel tax.

None

100%

0%



State of Missouri
General Funds

$133 million

St. Louis County
Hotel/Motel Taxes

$66.5 million

Trans World Dome

Summary of Financing

City of St. Louis
General Funds
$66.5 million

Source: ..
.. ................ . AmQltnt(hlllliUions):

State of Missouri General Funds $133.0
. City of St. Louis General Funds 66.5
St. Louis County HotellMotel Taxes 66.5
Total ............ : ........ ...> < ....................



Baltimore Stadium (NFL)

* The following figures,are estimates based on current information and projections and are subject to change.

I'

I
I

Team:

City, State:

General Description:

Owner:

Operator:

Total Cost:

Financing Terms:

Estimated Financing
Participation:

Issuing Party:

Public:

Private:

Public:

Private:

NFL Baltimore Ravens

Baltimore, Maryland

The open-air, natural grass stadium, estimated to be completed by
1998, is expected to seat approximately 70,000 spectators and have
100 to 120 private suites and 6,500 to 7,500 club seats.

State of Maryland

The State of Maryland will operate the stadium and the NFL
Ravens will pay operating expenses.

Approximately $200.0 minion

Currently there is a $24.3 million balance in the lottery proceeds
general fund which will be used to partially finance the stadium.
An additional $15.5 million was generated by refinancing the bonds
for Camden Yards. A total of$90.9 million is expected to be raised
by issuing construction bonds (lease-backed revenue bonds) for the
NFL stadium. These bonds are supported by a state-wide 10
percent admissions tax and 50 percent of non-football event
revenue at the stadium. Finally, approximately $64.3 million is
expected to be raised by the lottery and allocated to stadium
construction costs.

Of the total PSL funds generated, $5.0 million is targeted for
stadium construction funds. In addition, a total of $24.0 million
will be paid by the Ravens over 30 years.

97%

3%

State of Maryland



Refinance of Baseball
Stadium Bonds

$15.5 million

New Lottery Funds
$64.3 million

Construction Bonds
$90.9 million

Baltimore Stadium (NFL)

Summary of Financing

PSL Allocation
$5.0 million

NFL Team
Contribution
$0.8 million

·S6urce:· > •..••..••.•.••.••.•.•..•.
••••••••••••••

............. ·>i··· t\.lllQtlnf(in lllilliiH1S):

Stadium Construction Bonds $90.9
New Lottery Funds 64.3
Current Balance of Lottery General Fund 24.3
Refinance of Baseball Stadium Bonds 15.5
Personal Seat License Allocation 5.0
NFL Team Contribution ($24 million over 30 years) (1) 0.8
'l?()(~l··· > ........ ........ ·.>i> .... >...... .. ....

\ ••••..... ...... ... ..

(1) The NFL team is not on a payment schedule. Therefore, the average amount due by the team over
the time period was calculated



Cleveland Stadium (NFL)

* The following tigures are estimates based on current information and projections and are subject to change.

Team:

City, State:

General Description:

Owner:

Operator:

Total Cost:

Financing Terms:

Estimated Financing
Patticipation:

Issuing Party:

Public:

Private:

Public:

Private:

NFL Cleveland Team

Cleveland, Ohio

The open-air, natural grass stadium is expected to seat
approximately 71,000 spectators and have 108 private suites and
8,000 club seats.

City of Cleveland

City of Cleveland - may change to the NFL team once a team
ownership group is decided upon.

Approximately $220.0 million. In addition, the NFL is responsible
for cost overruns exceeding $220.0 million up to $240.0 million.

Approximately $130.0 million is expected to be raised by the City
of Cleveland Certificate of Participation which is secured through
the City's annual appropriations and funded by the City's Cigarette
and liquor tax, 8 percent city-wide parking tax and 8 percent city­
wide admission tax. An additional $33.0 million will be allocated
from a State of Ohio capital grant. Other funds include $6.0
million from the City of Cleveland Utilities equity, $3.0 million
from the Greater Cleveland Transit Authority, and $10.0 million
from the City's investment income.

Private funds targeted for construction include $28.0 million from
an NFL grant which will most likely be repaid by the NFL team
entering the market. An additional $10.0 million will be generated
by Cleveland Tomorrow, a group of local businesses.

83%

17%

$130.0 million in Certificates of Participation bonds will be issued
by the City of Cleveland.



Cleveland Tomorrow
$10.0 million

NFL Grant
$28.0 million

Cleveland Stadium (NFL)

Summary of Financing

Investment Income
$10.0 million

City of Cleveland
Utilities Equity

$6.0 million

Greater Cleveland
Transit Authority

$3.0 million

City of Cleveland
Certificate of Participation

$130.0 million

Source: ... ..... .
..

••••• AIllOtlllt(inmillions);

City of Cleveland Certificate of Participation $130.0
State of Ohio Capital Grant 33.0
NFL Grant 28.0
Cleveland Tomorrow 10.0
Investment Income 10.0
City of Cleveland Utilities Equity 6.0
City of Cleveland Transit Authority 3.0
TotaL ..... < ........<

• ••••
.

• ••
·$220.0



METROPOLITAN SPORTS FACILITIES COMMISSION
SCHEDULE OF OUTSIDE REVENUE SOURCES

PUBLIC SECTOR:

YEAR

8-1/12-77 METRO
1978

TO 7/31-79 METRO
8-1/79 MPLS TAX

1980
1981

DOME OPENS 1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992

MPLS
METRO LIQUOR HOTELIMOTEL

TAX LIQUOR TAX

634,135
.4,022,308
3,376,146

931,333
2,904,680
2,976,589
3,263,818
3,228,765
2,519,329

MPLS
PARKlNG

AGREEMENT

104,619"
315,865
408,752
420,768
433,815
437,044
457,848
476,279
493,001
508,863
372.585

TOTALS

634,135
4,022,308
3,376,146

931,333
2,904,680
2,976,589
3,368,437
3,544,630
2,928,081

420,768
433,815
437,044
457,848
476,279
493,001
508,863
372.585

TOTAL OUTSIDE REVENUE 8.032.589 15.824.514 4.429.439 28.286.542

2% Metrowide tax
Mpls. tax after site
selection

3% Mpls. tax 1979 10 year agreement
to 1983. 2% tax on 3 City owned
1984. The tax was ramps. These agree­
rescinded in 1985 ments expire in 1992/
after the sale of the 1993. The City
Met Stadium retains all Dome

event parking fees.

The Stadium will
receive $75,000 from
parking meters. This
continues in perpetuity



Stadium Development Costs
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Stadium Development Costs

New sports facilities are expensive. The facilities for which construction costs

are available demonstrate that development costs for open air stadiums range

from $200 million (New Comiskey Park) to $267 million (Pacific Bell Ballpark,

movable). For a retractable roof stadium, costs range from $348 million (Bank

One Ballpark, metal panel roof) to $363 million (New Seattle Ball Park,

movable, fabric being considered). Moveable roofs, whether metal or fabric,

range from $60 to $75 million.

Section II - Page 12
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================================~

Recently Built or Planned Retractable Roof Stadiums

Milwaukee Seattle Arizona
Brewers Mariners Diamondbacks

Miller Park Ballpark New Seattle Ballpark Bank One Ballpark
-------------

Projected
Opening Date

Estimated
opening 2000

Estimated
opening 1999

Estimated
opening 1998

Development
Costs

i $352-357 million est. total
i $250 million stadium cost
I ,

I$72 million infrastructure $422.0 million '
! I

:$30-35 million operating Ie -$45 million from team I

$349.5 million
$253 million limit on
public's contribution

Movable

626575ofSUltes

;, Movable, 5 metal panel IFabric being considered
II

!i Cost: $60 million lRoof may not be availa II

II
I,

I $20 million for operating until 2000 Movable, metal panel ilI,
I Roof mechanism Cost est. $67 million,I Cost: $73.5 million I
I

II I I

Architect HKS &NBBJ NBBJ I Ellerbe BecketIi i
i

Construction
I

I
I I

Manager

I

HuberlHunt /Nichols HuberlHunt/Nichols Huber/Hunt/Nichols I

,il I

Seating
I

!

'I Capacity 42,500 45,000 48,500ii
Ii

I
I Site Size

I
(Acres) n/a nla 22.5

II
II

Number III,
I!

II'

nla - not available
Source: Metropolitan Sports Facilities Commission



Recently BuiItor Planned Open-Air Stadiums

Chicago Baltimore Cleveland Texas Colorado San Francisco
White Sox Orioles Indians Rangers Rockies Giants

New Comiskey Park Camden Yards Jacobs Field (1) Ballpark at Arlington Coors Field Pacific Bell Ballpark

Projected i
IOpening Date i 1991 1992 1994 1'194 1995 2000

1
I

Cost $207.1 million $234 million $473.2 $190.7 million I $215.5 million $266 million

!
i

Architect HOK Sport HOK Sports HOK Sport HKS HOKSport , n/a
I ,

Construction
I

,

IManager I n/a n/a nla n/a i Mortenson nlaI

:1

ISeating
Capacity 42,240 48,017 42,345 49,292 50,249 42,000

Site Size
(Acres) 15.81 14.87 13.7 16.3 17.65 20

Number I
;, of Suite 97 78 128 125 I 62 nla

!!
(I) Development costs include both Jacobs Field and Gund Arena.

,:

ilia - not available
Source: Metropolitan Sports Facilities Commission



LEASE COMPARISON BETWEEN THE RAVENS AND THE
NEW BALTlMORE STADIUM AND MUNICIPAL STADIUM

-----~~------,--------------- --~--_.

New Cleveland Stadium
(proposed lease)

Cleveland NFL
City Franchise

Municipal Stadium
(previous lease)

Cleveland
City Browns (I)

New Baltimore Stadium
(existing lease)

Baltimore
Authority Ravens

I

II :
Revenues I

i

I
,

I
Gate Receiptsl i 100.00% ,

I
Rent I 0.00% 100.00% $750,000 less $750,000/yr 0.00% 100.00%I

11 i I
Concessions (net) 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% I

Ii
Novelties (net) 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% I

ir~ .....

II

" Parking (net) 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%r-
!i I I
:: Club Seats I 0.00% 100.00% n/a n/a 0.00% 100.00%,1..-.-----...--_-

Ii
Iil Private Suites 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00%

:1 I
:1 Catering (net) 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00%
!~.

100.00%:i
I,I Advertising 2 free panels less 2 free panels 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00%

;: I,
!i

Local Broadcasting 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00%
,

0.00% 100.00%I

,i
Expenses

I I
-.-

Fixed
I

0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% (2) 0.00% 100.00%, I
,I

I'I
Game-Day 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00%,I I

II Ticket Taxes 10.00% (3) 8.00% (4)
II

(I) The column represents the Cleveland Browns and their affiliate stadium management company, the Cleveland Stadium Corporation.

(2) The Browns were also responsible for debt service payments at approximately $150,000 annually on stadium improvement bonds.

(3) Ten percent admission tax utilized in the financing of the new stadium.

'I (4) Eight percent admission tax utilized in the financing of the new stadium.
II
:1

ilia - not applicable

Source: Industry Periodicals



LEASE COMPARISON BETWEEN THE RAIDERS AND THE
OAKLAND-ALAMEDA COLISEUM AND LOS ANGELES COLISEUM

Oakland-Alameda Coliseum
(existing lease)

Los Angeles Coliseum
(previous lease)

Revenues

Coliseum
Commission

Oakland
Raiders City

Los Angeles
Raiders

Gate Receiptsl
Rent

Concessions (net)

Parking (net)

100.00% I 92.50%
$500,000/yr $500,000/yr (I) I 7.50% less surcharge

50.00% 50.00% 50.00% 50.00%

0.00% 100.00% 10.00%G 90.00% G

50.00% 50.00% 100.00% 0.00%

Club Seats I 50.00% (2) 50.00% (2) I nla nla 'i
! 'I

Private Suites 0.00% 100.00% I nla n/a I

Catering (net) I
,.

50.00% 50.00% 50.00% 50.00%
II

Advertising (3) (3) 50.00% 50.00% I,!
II

Local Broadcasting 0.00% 100.00% I 0.00% 100.00% II

EXpejIse$' II
i!

Fixed 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% (4) 0.00% !i
I

I'
Game-Day 100.00% 0.00% ! 50.00% 50.00% :j

$l.OO/ticket (5) I
Ii
'I

Ticket Taxes

:1
(1) The Raiders will receive an annual payment of approximately $5.7 million commencing with the completion

Iof the stadium improvement project.

I
(2) The Raiders received 100 percent of club seating revenue for 1995 and 50% thereafter.

(3) The Raiders receive 100% of advertising revenue in areas designated as "Stadium Club Lounge". The other

advertising revenue is allocated between the Oakland A's, Raiders, and Coliseum Commission. The first $3.5

non-stadium club revenue is retained by the Coliseum Commission, while the next $500,000 is retained by the I

and the next $500,000 by the Raiders. I

(4) The team paid utility costs related to their events. I
!

I (5) There is a $1.00 surcharge per paid ticket which supports the Oakland Unified School District. II

II n/a - not applicable
!I G Sh' . . b d d,I - anng proVISIOns are ase on gross revenues, not procee s

II Source: Industry Periodicals

iIlion of
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LEASE COMPARISON BETWEEN THERAMS AND THE
TRANS WORLD DOME AND ANAHEIM STADIUM

Trans World Dome Anaheim Stadium
(existing lease) (previous lease)

St. Louis i Los Angeles
Authority Rams i_City Rams

Revenues I
I
I

Gate Receipts/ 100.00%
I

92.50%
Rent $250,000/yr less $250,000/yr 7.50% less surcharge

Concessions (net) 0.00% 100.00% 50.00% 50.00%

Novelties (net) 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00%

,
Parking (net)

,
33.00% 67.00%

I

50.00% 50.00%I
,

i

Club Seats 0.00% 100.00% I nta n/a

Private Suites 0.00% 100.00% 20.00% 80.00%

Catering (net) 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00%

I 100.00%
Advertising 25.00% 75.00% (1) less $100,000 $100,000

Local Broadcasting 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00%

Expenses

Fixed 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% (2) 0.00%

Game-Day 100.00% 0.00% 50.00% 50.00%

Ticket Taxes $0.60/ticket (3)

I (I) The Rams receive and retain 75% of the first $6 million and 90% of the net advertising revenues in excess of

I
$6 million. The Rams also retain 100% offootball-related advertising (sponsorship) revenue.

(2) The team paid utility costs related to their events.
I

I "iI

i
(3) The City received 7.5% of gross gate receipts plus a $0.60 ticket surcharge on all paid tickets for Rams events. Ii

I III n/a - not applicable

[I

i
I Source: Industry PeriodicalsI

I
I
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Naming Rights

Naming rights, or the right to put a corporate or commercial name on a
professional sports facility in exchange for payment, have become big revenue
generators in recent facility financings. For example, Bank One will pay $66
million over 30 years for the right to call the home of the Arizona
Diamondbacks "Bank One Ballpark," and Miller Beer will pay $41 million in
Milwaukee for the naming rights to the Brewer's Stadium, "Miller Park."

In contrast, the Hubert H. Humphrey Metrodome and the Pontiac
Silverdome receive no revenue in exchange for the name of the facility.
Using industry averages, however, it is estimated that $20 million ($1 million
per year for 20 years) could be raised through the sale of naming rights at the
Metrodome. In addition, the sale of naming rights for the ol.:l.tdoor
Metrodome Plaza could generate as much as $200,000 per year for 20 years.

Naming rights can also include other signage opportunities, such as naming
entrances to a facility or naming private suites. As the naming rights
agreements become more complex, they may also encompass other team
marketing features, such as interactive kiosks and in-seat food ordering, so it
is difficult to assess in these more complex arrangements how much revenue
is attributable solely to the naming of the facility.

Following is a summary of major league sports facility naming rights.

Section II - Page 14
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Exhibit 1
Summary ofMajor League Sports Facility Naming Rights

Total UpfrOnl Annual ContractEa.ciIiJ:)' Professional Tenant CJmtraJ;t Ewtding £axmem l&n$lh-(}'IS) Other
Stadiums
3Com Park San Francis~o4gers/Giants-~~~$4,OOO,000 $1,000,000 4 City will receive $500,000 the first year and $3.5 million over the following three yeBank One Ballpark Arizona Diamondbacks 66,000,000 $1,000,000 1,000,000 30 $1 million upfront and $1 million annually, inflating at5 percent.Cinergy Field Cincinnati Bengals & Reds 6,000,000 1,200,000 5 Extends through 200 I or until new stadiums art builtCoors Field Colorado Rockies 15,000,000 1,500,000 10 Coors also contributed equity to Rockies in addition to naming rights.Ericsson Stadium Carolina Panthers 20,000,000 10Houlihan Stadium Tampa Bay Buccaneers 10,000,000 5 Rights purchased by Malcolm Glazer's restaurantJacobs Field Cleveland Indians 14,000,000 400,000 20 $400,000 for the first 10 years and $1 million for 2nd 10 years.Miller Park Milwaukee Brewers 41,200,000 1,200,000 2,000,000 20Pacific Bell Park San Francisco Giants 50,000,000 24Pro Player Stadium Miami DolphinslMarlins 20,000,000 10RCA Dome Indianapolis Colts 10,000,000 10 Option for IO-year extension at $13 million.Trans World Dome St. Louis Rams 26,000,000 1,300,000 20 The airline will also become the official airline of the RamsTropicana Field Tampa Bay Devil Rays 30,000,000 1,000,000 30 Possible 5% annual accelerator clause pending

Stadium Average $24,015,385 $1,175,000 15MLB-Only Average $36,033,333 $983,333 22
Arenas

--_._--.~--_._~.

Air Canada Arena Toronto Raptors 30,000,000 20America West Arena Phoenix Suns 24,000,000 550,000 30 Payment increases 3 percent per annumARCOArena Sacramento Kings 7,000,000 700,000 10Arrowhead Pond Anaheim Mighty Ducks 7,500,000 1,500,000 5Canadian Air Saddledome Calgary Flames 15,000,000 750,000 20Continental Air Arena NJ Nets & Devils 29,000,000 2,416,667 12Corel Centre Ottawa Senators 18,750,000 937,500 20CoreStates Center Philadelphia 76'ers/Flyers 40,000,000 1,379,000 29Delta Center Utah Jazz 10,000,000 500,000 10 Payment increases 4 percent per annum. 5 year renewal option.Fleet Center Boston Celtics/Bruins 30,000,000 30,000,000 15GMPlace Vancouver Grizzlies/Cannucks 15,000,000 20Great Western Forum LA LakerslKings 15,000,000 15 Rights run thru 2003 with a 15 year option.GundArena Cleveland Cavaliers 14,000,000 400,000 20 $400,000 for the first 10 years and $1 million for 2nd 10 years.Key Arena Seattle Super Sonics 15,000,000 750,000 15 Payment increases 4 percent per annum. 5 year renewal option.Marine Midland Arena Buffalo Sabres 15,000,000 20MCl Arena Washington Bullets/Capitals 30,000,000 10,000,000 1,000,000 20Pepsi Center Denver Nuggets/Avalance 35,000,000 15,000,000 1,000,000 20 Estimated tennsTarget Center Minnesota Timberwolves 650,000United Center Chicago Bulls/Blackhawks 40,000,000 2,000,000 20USAir Arena Washington Bullets/Capitals 10,000,000 1,000,000 10

Arena Average $21,065,789 $1,035,544 17

Note: Figures related to Canadian facilities are presented in U.S. Dollars for comparison purposes.
Source: Industry periodicals, interviews with facility management.

II
CC~~_~=~.c=c~ c .~_. _=__..:~_'C'

Stadium/Arena Average

II--
$22,540,587 $1,105,272 16
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Public Ownership of Maior league Professional Franchises

Major League Baseball ("MLB") allows public ownership of baseball teams,

but MLB guidelines indicate that within each ownership structure there must

be a clearly identified person or entity responsible for operations and

compliance with MLB rules, and who has decision-making authority.

The National Football League ("NFL") prohibits ownership by an entity in

which ownership shares are publicly traded.

Section II - Page 16
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Historv of Professional spons Team Movement

Although it may appear that relocation of major league professional

franchises is a recent phenomenon, in fact it has been going on for years.

Looking only atmajor league baseball and football, seven football teams have

relocated since 1980, primarily to seek higher revenues. The most recent

relocation of a baseball franchise to another state was in 1970.

Following is a review of NFL and MLB franchise movement.

Section II - Page 18
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Status of Federal legislation Regarding Team Movement

u.s. Senator Daniel Moynihan (D-NY) introduced a bill on January 21, 1997

entitled the "Stop Tax-Exempt Arena Debt Issuance Act./I The bill, 5.122,

severely restricts the use of tax exempt financing for professional sports

facilities, virtually eliminating the use of tax exempt bonds for new

construction, acquisition of real property or related improvements. If passed,

the legislation would be effective for bonds issued on or after the first date of

committee action.
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Potential Relocation Sites
for the Minnesota Twins

As stated previously, the Twins could elect to leave Minnesota after
exercising the escape clause of their Metrodome lease following the 1998
season. There are two markets which have shown historical interest in
attracting a major league baseball team, and have appropriate facilities to
operate them:

• Northern Virginia/Washington, D.C. area. RFK Stadium is the former
home of the Washington Redskins and the Washington Senators (before
that club moved to Dallas to become the Texas Rangers). RFK was
constructed in the early 1960s as a baseball/ football stadium. Three other
stadia (Busch Stadium in St. Louis, Fulton County Stadium in Atlanta and
Three Rivers Stadium in Pittsburgh) were modeled after RFK. RFK would
require some modest modification as a result of improvements that were
made for the Redskins. This stadium could be baseball-ready for as little as
$100,000. The potential ownership group is led by Bill Collins and is
known as the Collins Group. Mark Warner and Mike Scanlon are two
other partners. The Collins Group has actively pursued existing and
expansion major league baseball franchises for several years. However,
the Baltimore Orioles currently have American League territorial rights to
the 'Northern Virginia/Washington, D.C. area which prevent A.L. clubs
from moving there. That situation mayor may not change, as major
league realignment is currently being discussed.

• Charlotte, N.C. Charlotte currently has a small 12-15,OOO-seat AAA
baseball stadium called Knights' Castle on the North Carolina-South
Carolina state line. The stadium was constructed to allow for expansion
up to 40,000 seats. It is part of an entertainment complex which includes
an amusement park. George Shinn, owner of the NBA Charlotte Hornets,
heads the group that has had a long interest in bringing a major league
baseball team to Charlotte.

Groups from Columbus, Ohio, Jacksonville, Fla., Sacramento, San Antonio,
New Orleans and Buffalo, N.Y., have also shown interest in acquiring major
league baseball teams. New Orleans, with the Superdome, could house a
team relatively easily. The other communities mentioned here would be able
to provide some form of makeshift housing for a team, pending the
construction of new, state-of-the-art stadia.
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Review of Memorial Baseball Park Proposal
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Review of Memorial Baseball Park Proposal

The Memorial Baseball Park proposal has been forwarded by,Mr. Edward
Villaume, a Minneapolis investment executive and baseball fan. His premise
is that an open-air baseball-only stadium can be constructed in downtown
Minneapolis for $200 million without use of public funds, debt financing or
by awarding naming rights. Mr. Villaume proposes that construction funds
would come from a variety of sources, including: an investment by the
Twins; up-front contracts with a concessionaire, soft drink company and beer
company; an advance on suite rental; and from a program that would raise a
significant sum directly from Upper Midwest baseball fans.

Mr. Villaume's projections relative to revenues and operating expenses
appear to be within reason, however much of the financing package is
speculative:

• Investment from concessionaire: $20 million. It is reasonable to expect
that a concessionaire will provide financing toward the food and
beverage operation of a new stadium. Typically, the amount of the
investment will depend on the length of the contract and projected
revenues. Mr. Villaume's proposal assumes that the 45 percent of
concessions revenue will go toward construction of the stadium, which
may not leave an adequate return for the concessionaire.

• Investment from soft drink company: $35 million. In any stadium
project, a soft drink company will sign an exclusive
promotional!marketing agreement that also includes pouring rights.
Mr. Villaume is proposing a 30-year deal with all soft drink revenues
going toward stadium construction. This would proportionally reduce
revenues available to the tenants or operating entity. The $35 million
proposed is not unreasonable for 30 years, but it is unlikely that this
investment would be paid up-front and it is unlikely that the term
would exceed 10 years.

• Investment from beer company: $35 million. Pursuant to federal law,
there can be no tie between advertising and the exclusivity of product
sold in the stadium. Therefore, under this scenario, it is not possible to
ensure that the beer advertiser would have its product sold in the
stadium, making this a very questionable investment. Also, as in the
soft drink situation, it is unlikely that the total investment would be
paid up-front and it is also unlikely that the term would exceed 10
years.
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• Five-year advance on suite sales: $15 million. In order to accomplish
this, 50 suite-holders would have to make an up-front investment of
$300,000 each. The Twins have stated publicly that there is great
interest in suites in a new baseball stadium,. however it is not known
whether there are commitments to cover $15 million.

• Minnesota Twins investment: $55 million. Mr. Villaume's proposal
shows that the Twins' profit for the first ten years would be $17,541,731.
This proposal assumes that the Twins would pay no rent until their
net profit equaled the $55 million advance payment. According to this
scenario, there appears to be a negligible return for the Twins on their
investment.

• Minnesotans for Outdoor Baseball: $25 million. This is highly
speculative in that Mr. Villaume proposes selling $25 million worth of
"bricks" to Upper Midwest baseball fans on which the contributors'
names would be commemorated. Similar programs have been
attempted elsewhere, but have never raised $25 million for a single
project.

• Cost of Stadium: $200 million. It is uncertain that an open-air stadium
could be built for $200 million. It is more likely - without reviewing
actual plans - that construction and fees for the proposed stadium
would be at least $250 million, plus an additional $50 million for land
preparation.

Based on an analysis of Mr. Villaume's proposal, which follows, this plan
would result in annual losses begining the first year of approximately $4.5
million.
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Original MSfC's Analysis of i New Ballpark
Villaume ViJlaume 11 Average

___~9RQSalLn_2QOI ~~@~aUnJ2_01 _J jg2QQJ "

i

$98,274,000Total Gross Revenues

;lle~JJJ{es II i
- I, I
I.· ,
i;g~~e Recelr)~_ ___ _ --------L- $43,740,000 t4~,740,000 I $43,147,009

~~~~~~~;~~~!l----- --- --.-----j-. - ---- _. Il~64,00~1- ----.-.--- --. -. J?1?-?}J9~g -- ----- ----~trt~~

-P~----_-:~~~-~~~~ =- ---~--~~~~---~r-----'---:-~ .~~_:- ~ ~-:~:~~-'-~-'~-Q.r--~-._~~~=~= _~ -.--=~~~Q:- :-~--_-~-.~= 2,073,000
A.<!y_ert!~!?gGL _ . : _ _ _~QQ~9.9.QI__ __ _ 5QQ.,QQ(} _ _ _ 5,225,OQQ
.~..I!I!.~fremiu_n:t_~!~(~ckets) !____ 1,000,0001 1,000,000 5,300,002_,
CI~b Seat Premium (~~t ~f..!1~ket~2Ql_L__ - --- - 2,248,0001---- !.zQQQ.,.Qoo 2,410,000.
!-i~~~!!!&._ . ! 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,50Q,00Q
_~~dio & Televisi0tl i~) ....: _._~. . ~.OJllit.QPJL 21.,~.QQ,OQ.!l 2.~,4QJLQ2P _

$86,152,000 I $79,262,000
I

&~~ i I
Total Building opel~t!~.&pxpenses__1L- _ $]2,500,000 .J12,500,_000!j___ $7,000,000/i
Iotal Baseball-Re!~tedExpenses J.. . 16,300,000 16,300,0001_ 25,000,000 I
Player Salaries . ---It ._n _50,000,900. n u29.llQQl O.QQ,I___ __u ~~9.Q.9,OQQ

.Capi~_ReserveFl!.I"!.~~S___ i, 5..illlli.Q.Q..Q ~j)OOl l.QOO.OOQ
II I
I I

Total OperatingExpenses~! $83,800,000 $83,8_00'000 I $78,000,000_

Net Cash Flow I $.l.J22JmQ ($.1S~B,illill): $2.Q..~.Q.Q.Q j

--------- --- -- -- - -- ----- .-- --. -- - l
I

(1) Since an up-front concessionaire payment of$20 million has been assumed as pat1 of ViIIaume's proposal,
the assumed margin of45 percent on annual gross concession revenue was reduced to 35 percent to better
reflect the increased revenues required by the concessionaire on an annual basis.

(2) Due to the relatively high dollars assumed in up-front revenue from both the beer and soft drink companies in
_a new ballpark, the annual advertising. radio, and television has been reduced based on the assumption that
! both the beer and soft drink company would require a high level of signage locations within the ballpark,
.air spots from local radio stations, and other forms ofadvertising medium for their investment. i

i
(3) Due to the ""sump'iou tha,locaI funs would "'ntribu,e $25 million in up-frout money <in the fonn of pe"onal seal II
licenses) as indicated in the Villaume's proposal, the refined proposal reflects a decrease in club seat revenues_
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Minnesotans for Outdoor Baseball

February 11, 1997

Bill Lester
Metrodome
900 South 5th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55415

Dear Bill:

I enjoyed our conversation yesterday. Normally I would hand'write this note,
but I don't think you'd be able to read my left-hand writing.

The enclosed numbers are the most recent. I have projected ten years of Twins'
revenue in the Memorial Ballpark. The concessionaire numbers are the Twins'
share of the gross receipts (as given to me by the concessionaire). Remember,
we do not have to pay any debt service -- saving over $20 million per year.

If you have any questions, please feel free to give me a call at 921-1977. I
would be more than happy to talk with you at any time in more detail about my
plan.

Sincerely,

Edward F. Villaume
Chairman

P.O. Box 39223· Minneapolis, MN 55439 • (612) 333-FANS



Ballpark Financing,
Concessionaire

Soft Drink Company

Beer Company

5 yr Advance on Suites

Minnesota Twins

M.O.B.

Total Capital Raised

Memorial Ballpark
Financing Structure

$20,000,000

$35,000,000

$35,000,000

$15,000,000

$55",000,000

$25,000,000

$185,000,000

"x" years exclusivity

"x"'years exclusivity

"x" years exclusivity

(net $1 millionlyr to Twins)

Lease advance of "x" years
. Fans' contributions t

,.

Amount saved with no debt/interest payments per year :

($200 million x 8.5%) = $ 17,000,000 interest only per year

38 of2/8/97



Memorial Ballpark
Years 1-3

Yearl
Revenue
Tickets (1)

Club Seats (2)

Concessions (45%) (3)

Loca1 TV & Radio
National TV & Radio
Advertising
Licensing (MLB)
Suite Revenue
Food Revenue (suites)

Total Revenue

$43,740,000
$2,247,750

$11,664,000
$8,000,000

$14,000,000
$3,000,000
$2,000,000
SI,OOO,OOO

$500,000

$86151750

Year 2
Revenue
Tickets (4)

Club Seats (S)

Concessions (45%) (6)

Local TV & Radio
National TV & Radio
Advertising
Licensing (MLB)

Suite Revenue
Food Revenue (suites)

Total Revenue

$43,740,000
$2,247,750

$11,955,600
$8,000,000

$14,000,000
$4,500,000
$2,000,000
$1,000,000

S500,OOO

$87,943.350

Year 3
Revenue
Tickets (1)

Club Seats (ll)

Concessions (45%) (9)

Local TV & Radio
National TV & Radio
Advertising
Licensing (MLB)

Suite Revenue
Food Revenue (suites)

Total Revenue

$44,550,000
S2,308,500

$12,028,500
S9,OOO,000

S14,OOO,OOO
$4,500,000
$2,000,000
SI,OOO,OOO

$500,000

$89,887.000

Expenses Expenses Expenses
Total Operating $12,500,000 Total Operating $12,750,000 Total Operating $12,750,000
Total Baseball-Related $16,300,000 Total Baseball-Related $16,500,000 Total Baseball-Related $16,800,000
Player Salaries $50,000,000 Player Salaries $51,000,000 Player Salaries $52,000,000

Total Expenses S78.800 000 Total Expenses $802:';0.000 Total Expenses $81.550.000

Net Profit I (Loss) 57,351,750 Net Profit I (Loss) S7,693,350 Net Profit I (Loss) 58,337,000

Ballpark Maintenance $5,000,000 I Ballpark Maintenance $5,500,000 Ballpark Maintenance S5,500,OOO
Debt Service SO Debt Service $0 Debt Service SO
Youth Experience Fund $732,290 Youth Experience Fund $747,518 Youth Experience Fund $764,040
[based llII .850"10 oftdal revenuel [based llII .850% oftdal revenueJ [based llII .850% oftotJll revenue)

Total Profit to Twins $1,619.460 Total Profit to Twins $],445,832 Total Profit to Twins 52.072.961

(1) [bucd llII 81*$13.50·40000] (4) [based on 81*$13.S0·40000J (7) (based llII 81 *S13.75*400(0)
(2) [bue::lllll81·$18.S0*1500J (5) [based llII81*S18.S0*IS00J (8) [based llII81*S19.00*1500J
(3) [based on (81*$8.00*40000)*45%J (6) (based on (81*$8.20*40000)*45%J (9) [based on (81*$8.25*40000)*45%J

as of 218197



Memorial Ballpark
Years 4-6

Year 4
Revenue
Tickets (1)

Club Seats (2)

Concessions (45%) (3)

Local TV & Radio
National TV & Radio
Advertising
Licensing (MLB)
Suite Revenue
Food Revenue (suites)

Total Revenue

Expenses
Total Operating
Total Baseball-Related
Player Salaries

Total Expenses

Net Profit / (Loss)

Ballpark Maintenance
Debt Service
Yopth Experience Fund
(baled m .0085% oftotal revalue]

Total Profit to Twins

$44,550,000
$2,308,500

$11,299,500
$9,000,000

$14,000,000
$5,500,000
$2,000,000
$1,000,000

$500,000

$90,158,000

$12,750,000
$17,000,000
$52,500,000

$82,250,000

$7,908,000

$6,500,000
SO

5766,343

5641,657

YearS
Revenue
Tickets (4)

Club Seats (S)

Concessions (45%) (6)

Local TV & Radio
National TV & Radio
Advertising
Licensing (MLB)
Suite Revenue
Food Revenue (suites)

Total Revenue

Expenses
Total Operating
Total Baseball-Related
Player Salaries

Total Expenses

Net Prof"It / (Loss)

Ballpark Maintenance
Debt Service
Youtb Experience Fund
(hued m .0085% oftotal revenuel

Total Profit to Twins

$48,600,000
52,430,000

$12,028,500
$9,000,000

$14,000,000
S5,5oo,000
$2,000,000
$1,000,000

$500,000

$95,058,500

$13,000,000
$17,200,000
$55,000,000

$85,200,000

59,8S8,soo

$7,500,000
$0

S807,997

51.550.503

Year 6
Revenue
Tickets (7)

Club Seats IB)

Concessions (45%) (9)

Local TV & Radio
National TV & Radio
Advertising
Licensing (MLB)

Suite Revenue
Food Revenue (suites)

Total Revenue

Expense!!
Total Operating
Total Baseball-Related
Player Salaries

Total Expenses

Net Profit / (Loss)

Ballpark Maintenance
Debt Service
Youth Experience Fpnd
(based m .0125,"0 oftotal revenue]

Total Profit to Tlrins

$44,955,000
52,673,000

511,126,363
59,000,000

514,000,000
55,500,000
52,000,000
55,000,000

$500,000

$94,754363

+

$13,000,000
517,200,000
$55,000,000

585,200 000

S9,ssa,363

56,750,000
SO

51,184,430

51,619.933

(1) (baaedm81*S13.75*40OOO]

(2) [buc:lm 81*SI9*15oo]

(3) (baaed m (8.*$7.75*40000>-45%]

(4) (baaedm81*SI5*40000]

(5) (baIedm81*S20*15OO]

(6) (baaed m (81*$8.25*40000>-45%]

as of2/8/97

(7) (basedm 81*SI5*37ooo]

(a) (bucdm 81*$12*15001

(9) (baaed m (81*S8.25*37ooo>-45%]



Memorial Ballpark
Years 7-9

\

Year 7 '
Revenue
Tickets (1)

Club Seats (2)

Concessions (45%) (3)

Local TV & Radio
National TV & Radio
Advertising
Licensing (MLB)
Suite Revenue
Food Revenue (suites)

Total Revenue

Expenses
Total Operating
Total Baseball-Related
Player Salaries

Total Expenses

Net Profit 1(Loss)

Ballpark Maintenance
Debt Service
Youth Ewerience Fund
(baaed 00 .0125% oft«al revenue]

Total Profit to Twins

$46,777,500
$2,673,000

$11,928,263
$9,000,000

$14,000,000
$5,500,000
$2,000,000
$5,000,000

$500,000

$97.378,763

$13,500,000
$17,550,000
$56,000,000

$87.050000

510,328,763

$6,750.000
$0

$1,217,235

S2.361~28

YearS
Revenue
Tickets (I)

Club Seats (S)

Concessions (45%) (0)

Local TV & Radio
National TV & Radio
Advertising
Licensing (MLB)
Suite Revenue
Food Revenue (suites)

Total Revenue

Expenses
Total Operating
Total Baseball-Related
Player Salaries

Total Expenses

Net prorlt I (Loss)

Ballpark Maintenance
Debt Service
Youth Experience Fund
(baICd 00 .0125% oftCltal revenue)

Total Profit to Twins

$49,116,375
$2,733,750

S11,928,263
S9,OOO,ooo

$14,000,000
$5,500,000
$2,000,000
$5,000,000

$500,000

S99,778,388

S13,700,OOO
SI8,000,000
S58,000,000

S89,700 000

SI0,078,388

S7,000,000
$0

$1,247,230

SI.831.158

Year 9 .
Revenue
Tickets (7)

Club Seats (8)

Concessions (45%) (9)

Local TV & Radio
National TV & Radio
Advertising
Licensing (MLB)
S'uite Revenue
Food Revenue (suites)

Total Revenue

Expenses
Total Operating
Total Baseball-Related
Player Salaries

Total Expenses

Net Profit 1(Loss)

Ballpark Maintenance
Debt Service
Youth Experience Fund
(based 00 .0125% oftolal revenue)

Total Profit to Twins

$53,460,000
$2,794,500

$12,393,000
$9,000,000

SI4,OOO,OOO
$5,500,000
$2,000,000
S5,OOO,OOO

$500,000

$104 647,500

r

$14,000,000
$19,000,000
$60,000,000

$93,000,000

S11,647~

$7,250,000
$0

$1,308,094

53.082.406

(1) (baICdon81*$15*385001

(2) (bucdon 81*$22*1500]

(3) (baICd 00 (31:500*81*$8.5)*45%]

(I) (bucdoo 81*$15.75*38500]

(5) (based 00 81*$22.5*1500]

(6) (bucdoo (38500*81*$8.5)*45%]

as of218/97

(1) (based 00 81*$16.5*400(0)

(8) (based 00 81*$23*1500)

(9) (based 00 (40000*81*$8.5)*45%1



Memorial Ballpark
10th Year

Year 10
Revenue
Tickets $53,460,000 (baacdon 81-$16.5-40000)

Club Seats $2,794,500 (baacdon 81-$23-1500)

Concessions (45%) $13,122,000 (baaed on (40000-81-$9)-45%\

Local TV & Radio $9,000,000
National TV & Radio S14,ooo,ooo

Advertising $5,500,000
Licensing (MLB) $2,000,000
Suite Revenue $5,000,000
Food Revenue (suites) $500,000

Total Revenue $105,376,500

Emenses f

Total Operating S14,5oo,OOO
Total Baseball-Related S20,OOO,ooo
Player Salaries S60,750,OOO

Total Expenses S.95.250.ooo

Net Profit / (Loss) 510,126,500

Ballpark Maintenance $7,500,000
Debt Service SO
Youth EXPerience Fund $1,317,206 (buc:don .0125% oftotal r.waJuc]

Total Profit to Twins $1.309.294

as of 2/8/97



III. Advisorv Task Force on
Professional spons in Minnesota
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Findings of Fact
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Task Force Findings of Fact
Januarv 11, 1996

A. Professional sports teams have a positive economic impact on the state
and metropolitan area. They also deliver intangible, quality of life benefits.

B. The entire state has an interest in our professional sports teams, as
evidenced by ticket sales and broadcast ratings.

C. It is in the best interests of the citizens of Minnesota that the professional
sports industry settles its league-wide outstanding issues.

D. The paradigm of the ownership and operation of sports facilities, and the
nature of the public-private partnership has shifted dramatically since the
advent of professional sports.

E. The costs of construction of sports facilities have increased dramatically
over the past several decades.

F. The national trend is for professional sports teams to seek new, and in the
case of baseball and football, single-purpose facilities or modifications to
existing facilities, with specific amenities and revenue streams.

G. Both the Minnesota Twins and the Minnesota Vikings have requested
improved revenue streams.

H. The Minnesota Twins have presented financial statements demonstrating
extended losses, which, if continued, would be sufficient to trigger the
termination clause in their Use Agreement.

1. The Minnesota Vikings have stated that they will be unable to compete
successfully in the present environment absent additional revenue
streams.

J. The present financing and physical structure of the Metrodome makes it
financially impossible to accommodate all of the requests of the Minnesota
Twins and Minnesota Vikings. The needs expressed by each team to
increase revenues within the Metrodome and to reconfigure the capacity
of the Metrodome are conflicting, and likely cannot be performed to the
satisfaction of each.
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K. The City of Minneapolis has represented that it can not provide additional
financing for professional sports, and, in light of the importance of
professional sports to the state and the community, should not be asked to
be the sole public partner in future professional sports transactions.

L. Further study will be necessary to determine what resources may be
available from the public and private sectors and whether those resources
will be sufficient to fund reasonable requests of the Minnesota Twins and
Minnesota Vikings.

M. The Task Force has received no information indicating an additional need
for resources to retain NBA basketball.

N. This Task Force takes no position with regard to a NHL hockey team at
this time.
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Task Force RecommendaUons
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Task Force Recommendations
lannan 19, 1996

IN GENERAL

1. The public sector should take such actions as are reasonably necessary and
prudent to retain the professional sports currently played in Minnesota.

2. Retention of existing professional sports teams should take priority over
attracting new professional sports teams.

3. Additional public support of professional sports should be broadly based
and financed at a statewide or regional level.

4. Any additional resources directed to any of the current professional teams
should be contingent upon long-term playing agreements (at least 30
years) restricting portability of franchises to assure that Minnesota will
receive the long-term benefit of renegotiated agteements.

INDUSTRY-WIDE ISSUES

5. The outstanding league-wide issues (salary caps, revenue sharing and
collective bargaining agreements) are beyond the control of the public
sector; however, the public sector should not be penalized for the failure of
the national sports industry to discipline itself. Before any proposal is
made for state or regional involvement in the creation of new or
enhanced revenue streams or capital improvements, the professional
sports teams must demonstrate, to the satisfaction of the public, that public
dollars will not be used to compensate for revenues that might otherwise
be available but for the lack of agreement on national league-wide issues.

PROFESSIONAL BASEBALL

6. The Commission and its certified public accountant should complete their
examination of the Minnesota Twins' financial records.

7. Options for a private-public partnership must be developed to support
any additional public revenues needed.
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8. The retention of the Minnesota Twins will require either a) additional
revenue streams in the Metrodome; or b) if a) is not feasible, the
construction of a new baseball stadium.

9. Further research should be pursued to develop all options for private
resources, whether applied to the Metrodome or to a new stadium.

10. The level of public support for the construction of a new stadium should
be determined by a public referendum to the extent allowable under state
laws.

11. Before any public revenues are pledged to or spent on a new stadium,
private resources must be maximized.

12. A satisfactory business plan must be developed and be acceptable to the
public before any public revenues are pledged to or spent on a new
stadium. Among other items customarily discussed in a business plan, the
plan should address the marketing plan and revenues attributable to
private suites and private seat licenses, and disclose any long-term
agreements proposed or executed with respect to the facility.

PROFESSIONAL FOOTBALL

13. The Commission and its certified public account should examine the
Minnesota Vikings' financial records.

14. The Metrodome will need major capital improvements to provide for the
needs of the Minnesota Vikings and their fans, and the Minnesota
Vikings will need additional revenue streams from the Metrodome.

PROFESSIONAL HOCKEY

15. Acknowledging the priorities established for the retention of the
Minnesota Twins and Minnesota Vikings, the Commission should
pursue options for the attraction of NHL hockey to Minnesota.
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